Fund 69040
Sewer Bond Subordinate Debt Service

L 2
*

Focus

Fund 69040, Sewer Bond Subordinate Debt Service, provides debt service funding for the Upper
Occoquan Service Authority (UOSA) Bond Series and the Virginia Resources Authority (VRA) loans. The
UOSA Bond Series is based on the County's portion of the UOSA plant expansion from 27.0 million
gallons per day (mgd) to 54.0 mgd. Two low-interest VRA loans from the State Revolving Fund Program
were used to fund the County's share of construction costs for the Alexandria Renew Enterprises
Treatment Plant upgrade for ammonia removal as required by the State Water Control Board.

All debt service payments are supported by Sewer System Revenues through a transfer from Fund 69000,
Sewer Revenue. Pursuant to the Sewer Bond resolution and respective agreements, these debt
obligations are subordinate to the County's Sewer Revenue Bonds and therefore, the payments are made
from this fund.

Funding in the amount of $26,218,147 will provide for the FY 2017 principal and interest requirements,
including an amount of $20,014,869 for the UOSA plant requirements and $6,203,278 for the VRA debt
requirements. It should be noted that UOSA debt for bond series 2007B and 2014 is structured so that no
principal payments are made during the construction phase of the project. Interest is capitalized and
principal payments begin once construction is substantially complete. This helps level the debt service
payments for all jurisdictions involved.

The following table identifies the payments required in FY 2017:

Principal Interest Total
UOSA PLANT EXPANSION:
1995A $5,780,425 $1,285,624 $7,066,049
2007B 0 855,706 855,706
2010A/B 762,931 1,137,668 1,900,599
2011A 107,712 65,083 172,795
2011B 250,306 124,226 374,532
2013A 683,845 1,565,962 2,249,807
2013B 2,857,868 317,594 3,175,462
2014 0 4,219,919 4,219,919
Subtotal - UOSA $10,443,087 $9,571,782 $20,014,869
VRA DEBT PAYMENTS:
FY 2001 VRA Loan $2,497,951 $293,128 $2,791,079
FY 2002 VRA Loan 2,983,320 428,879 3,412,199
Subtotal - VRA $5,481,271 $722,007 $6,203,278
Total $15,924,358 $10,293,789 $26,218,147

FY 2017 Fairfax County Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 466



Fund 69040
Sewer Bond Subordinate Debt Service

*

L 2

Changes to FY 2016 Adopted Budget Plan

The following funding adjustments reflect all approved changes in the FY 2016 Revised Budget Plan since passage
of the EY 2016 Adopted Budget Plan. Included are all adjustments made as part of the FY 2015 Carryover Review,
FY 2016 Third Quarter Review, and all other approved changes through April 30, 2016.

¢ There have been no adjustments to this fund since approval of the FY 2016 Adopted Budget Plan.

FY 2017 Fairfax County Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 467



Fund 69040
Sewer Bond Subordinate Debt Service

L 2
*

FUND STATEMENT

Fund 69040, Sewer Bond Subordinate Debt Service

FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017
FY2015 Adopted Revised Advertised Adopted
Actual Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan
Beginning Balance $4,062,643 $2,929,373 $2,874,166 $267,236 $55,346
Transfer In:

Sewer Revenue (69000) $25,000,000 $23,500,000 $23,500,000 $26,000,000 $26,000,000
Total Transfer In $25,000,000 $23,500,000 $23,500,000 $26,000,000 $26,000,000
Total Available $29,062,643 $26,429,373 $26,374,166 $26,267,236 $26,055,346
Expenditures:

Principal Payment* $14,814,257 $15,478,007 $15,478,007 $15,924,358 $15,924,358

Interest Payment"** 11,374,220 10,840,813 10,840,813 10,293,789 10,293,789
Total Expenditures $26,188,477 $26,318,820 $26,318,820 $26,218,147 $26,218,147
Total Disbursements $26,188,477 $26,318,820 $26,318,820 $26,218,147 $26,218,147
Ending Balance*® $2,874,166 $110,553 $55,346 $49,089 ($162,801)

1The bond principal and interest payments are shown here as expenditures. However, for accounting purposes, the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
(CAFR) will show these dishursements as "Construction in Progress" to be capitalized.

2 The Wastewater Management Program makes principal and interest payments to the Upper Occoguan Service Authority (UOSA) in advance of the principal
and interest due dates based on the original agreement with UOSA. UOSA credits the Wastewater Management Program any interest earning from the
advanced payments; therefore, the interest payment actuals are normally lower than anticipated.

3In order to account for expenditures in the proper fiscal year, an audit adjustment in the amount of $211,889.88 has been reflected as an increase to FY 2015
Interest Payments. The audit adjustment was included in the FY 2015 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). Details of the audit adjustment were
included in the FY 2016 Third Quarter package.

4 The Wastewater Management Program maintains fund balances at adequate levels relative to projected debt service requirements. These costs change
annually and therefore, fund balances fluctuate from year to year based on actual debt service requirements.

5 The negative FY 2017 Adopted Budget Plan Ending Balance was due to an FY 2015 audit adjustment and will be adjusted if necessary by an increase in the
Transfer In to this fund during the FY 2016 Carryover Review.

FY 2017 Fairfax County Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 468





